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Honorable Joe W. Campbell

General Counsel

The Health Care Authority of the

   City of Huntsville
Lanier, Ford, Shaver & Payne

Post Office Box 2087

Huntsville, Alabama  35804
Health Care Authorities – Health Care Authorities Act – Public Corporations – Subsidiaries – Madison County
Wholly-owned subsidiaries of a health care authority organized pursuant to the Alabama Health Care Authority (“AHCA”) Act are public corporations subject to the provisions of the AHCA Act.
Dear Mr. Campbell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of The Health Care Authority of the City of Huntsville.
QUESTION


Are wholly-owned subsidiaries of a health care authority organized pursuant to the Alabama Health Care Authority Act public corporations and therefore subject to the provisions of the AHCA Act?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Health Care Authority of the City of Huntsville (“Authority”) was established under sections 22-21-310 through 22-21-344 of the Code of Alabama.  The Authority operates Huntsville Hospital.  Recently, the Authority has been given the ability to build a new 60-bed hospital (Madison Hospital) in the City of Madison.  With this expansion, the Authority is exploring various options for governance of the new hospital.  

At this point, you seek guidance regarding the ability of the Author​ity to create one or more wholly-owned subsidiaries and whether these subsidiaries would be subject to the AHCA. In your request, you stated that the subsidiaries would be organized as nonprofit health care corpora​tions pursuant to sections 22-21-358 and 10-3A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The Authority would be the sole member of these organiza​tions.  

The Legislature expanded the powers of hospitals and healthcare authorities through various legislative enactments beginning with section 22-21-310, et seq.  Among those various extensions of power, section 22-21-358 authorizes healthcare authorities to create, operate, or support nonprofit and for-profit affiliates and nonaffiliated corporations.  This section states, in pertinent part, as follows:

(4) To create, establish, acquire, operate or support subsidiaries and affiliates, either for profit or nonprofit, to assist such authority in fulfilling its purposes;

(5) To create, establish or support non​affiliated for profit or nonprofit corporations or other lawful business organizations which oper​ate and have as their purposes the furtherance of such authority's purposes;

(6) Without limiting the generality of the preceding subdivisions (4) and (5), to accomplish and facilitate the creation, establishment, acqui​sition, operation or support of any such sub​sidiary, affiliate, nonaffiliated corporation or other lawful business organization, by means of loans of funds, leases of real or personal prop​erty, gifts and grants of funds or guarantees of indebtedness of such subsidiaries, affiliates and non-affiliated corporations[.]
Ala. Code § 22-21-358 (2006).  When interpreting a statute, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Prop​erties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  

Subsections (4) and (5) are distinguishable from one another.  Sub​section (4) authorizes a healthcare authority to create, operate, or support either a nonprofit or for-profit subsidiary or affiliate.  Conversely, sub​section (5) authorizes a healthcare authority to create, operate, or support a nonaffiliated nonprofit or for-profit organization.  Because these sub​sections are clearly distinguishable, the Legislature contemplated a distinctive grant of authority with regard to each subsection.  Section 22-21-358 does not define the terms “subsidiary” or “affiliate.”  Black’s Law Dictionary defines the term “subsidiary” as a “subordinate; under another’s control.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 1469 (8th ed. 1999).  The term “affiliate” is defined as “[a] corporation that is related to another corporation by shareholdings or other means of control; a subsidiary, par​ent, or sibling corporation . . .  Securities. One who controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with an issuer of a security.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 63 (8th ed. 1999).

Given the above definitions, the Huntsville Healthcare Authority seeks to create a nonprofit corporation that will be under its control.  This particular corporation would be created pursuant to section 22-21-358 and would, in essence, be an extension of or instrumentality of the Authority, which would be acting as the parent corporation.  Because this affiliated or subsidiary corporation would be created pursuant to statutory authority, funded with public money, answerable to and wholly owned by the Authority, and responsible for assisting the Authority in fulfilling the Authority’s statutory purposes, it is the opinion of this Office that such a corporate structure would make the subsidiary a public corporation sub​ject to the laws set out and governing the Authority, i.e., section 22-21-310, et seq., of the Code.
CONCLUSION


Wholly-owned subsidiaries of a health care authority organized pur​suant to the Alabama Health Care Authority Act are public corporations subject to the provisions of the AHCA Act.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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